

Case No. 23-16148

**THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

REED DAY and ALBERT JACOBS,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BEN HENRY, Director of the Arizona Department of Liquor Licenses and Control, TROY CAMPBELL, Chair of the Arizona State Liquor Board, and KRIS MAYES, Arizona Attorney General, in their official capacities, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona

No. 2:21-cv-01332

COMBINED ANSWERING BRIEF OF STATE DEFENDANTS

Nathan T. Arrowsmith (No. 031165)
Luci D. Davis (No. 035347)
OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
2005 N. Central Ave. Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 542-3333
Nathan.Arrowsmith@azag.gov
Luci.Davis@azag.gov
ACL@azag.gov
*Counsel for Arizona Attorney
General Kristin K. Mayes*

*(Additional counsel listed
on signature page)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	5
INTRODUCTION	9
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	11
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	12
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	13
I. Legal Background.....	13
A. The U.S. Supreme Court has held that the three-tiered system for alcohol distribution is “unquestionably legitimate.”	13
B. Arizona has adopted the basic three-tiered system for wine.	15
II. Procedural Background	18
A. Plaintiffs requested different relief in their Complaint, summary judgment filings, and at oral argument below.	18
B. The district court granted summary judgment for Defendants.....	21
STANDARD OF REVIEW	22
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	22
ARGUMENT.....	25
I. Plaintiffs cannot establish Article III standing.	25
A. Plaintiffs’ claimed injury is caused by the independent choices of third parties, not by Arizona law.	25

B.	Plaintiffs cannot establish redressability.	27
1.	The relief Plaintiffs seek is still unclear.	27
2.	Plaintiffs’ attack on the retail storefront requirement does not establish redressability.....	29
3.	Plaintiffs waived any broader request for relief.....	31
4.	Even the broadest requested relief discernable in Plaintiffs’ brief does not establish redressability.	34
II.	Arizona’s three-tiered system does not violate the dormant Commerce Clause.....	35
A.	Plaintiffs must show that a nonessential feature of Arizona’s three-tiered system discriminates against similarly situated in-state and out-of-state interests.....	35
B.	The retail storefront requirement is an essential feature of the three-tiered system and thus constitutional.....	37
1.	The three-tiered system has three essential features.....	37
2.	Supreme Court precedent recognizes physical presence is integral to the three-tiered system.	40
3.	Most circuits recognize a retail storefront requirement is essential to the three-tiered system.	43
C.	Arizona does not discriminate between similarly situated in-state and out-of-state interests.	48
1.	Arizona law is not facially discriminatory.....	49
2.	Plaintiffs proffer no evidence of discriminatory effect.	50

3.	Plaintiffs never compare similarly situated in-state and out-of-state interests.	53
III.	The State’s storefront requirement for retailers is a legitimate and nonprotectionist regulatory measure.	60
A.	The State satisfied its evidentiary burden.	61
B.	Plaintiffs’ evidence and arguments are irrelevant.	67
	CONCLUSION	71
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	73
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	74

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anvar v. Dwyer</i> , 82 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2023)	47
<i>Arnold’s Wines, Inc. v. Boyle</i> , 571 F.3d 185 (2d. Cir. 2009)	44, 48
<i>B-21 Wines, Inc. v. Bauer</i> , 36 F.4th 214 (4th Cir. 2022)	38, 43, 69
<i>Black Star Farms LLC v. Oliver</i> , 600 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2010)	15, 18, 50, 56, 57, 58
<i>Block v. Canepa</i> , 74 F.4th 400 (6th Cir. 2023)	45, 46
<i>Bridenbaugh v. Freeman-Wilson</i> , 227 F.3d 848 (7th Cir. 2000)	14, 35, 44, 50
<i>Cooper v. Tex. Alcoholic Beverage Comm’n</i> , 820 F.3d 730 (5th Cir. 2016)	44
<i>Davis v. Elec. Arts Inc.</i> , 775 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2015)	32
<i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005)	passim
<i>Harger v. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 569 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2009)	29
<i>Honcharov v. Barr</i> , 924 F.3d 1293 (9th Cir. 2019)	31

Juliana v. United States,
 947 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2020) 27, 34

Lebamoff Enters. Inc. v. Whitmer,
 956 F.3d 863 (6th Cir. 2020) passim

Nat’l Ass’n of Optometrists & Opticians LensCrafters, Inc. v. Brown,
 567 F.3d 521 (9th Cir. 2009) 53, 58

Nat’l Ass’n of Optometrists & Opticians v. Harris,
 682 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2012)52

Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. Ross,
 598 U.S. 356 (2023)..... 51, 52

North Dakota v. United States,
 495 U.S. 423 (1990)..... passim

Novak v. United States,
 795 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2015)25

Nuclear Info. & Res. Serv. v. Nuclear Regul Comm’n,
 457 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2006)29

Orion Wine Imps., LLC v. Appelsmith,
 837 F. App’x 585 (9th Cir. 2021) 22, 30, 31, 32, 33, 48

Orr v. Plumb,
 884 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2018)29

Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey,
 730 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2013) 49, 52

Sanders v. County of Ventura,
 87 F.4th 434 (9th Cir. 2023)22

Sarasota Wine Mkt., LLC v. Schmitt,
 987 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 2021) 38, 42, 44

SNJ Ltd. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue,
 28 F.4th 936 (9th Cir. 2022)28

Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas,
 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019)..... passim

Wash. Env’t Council v. Bellon,
 732 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2013) 25, 27

Wine Country Gift Baskets.com v. Steen,
 612 F.3d 809 (5th Cir. 2010) 36, 44

Statutes and Constitution

27 U.S.C. § 204.....59

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....12

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....11

A.R.S. § 4-10117

A.R.S. § 4-201 15, 16, 19, 25, 34, 67

A.R.S. § 4-202 16, 17, 19, 30

A.R.S. § 4-203 17, 52, 54

A.R.S. § 4-203.04 18, 20, 30, 34, 58

A.R.S. § 4-205.04 17, 58

A.R.S. § 4-20716

A.R.S. § 4-243.01 15, 16, 19, 30

A.R.S. § 4-244 15, 16, 19, 25, 30

A.R.S. § 4-250.01 25, 30

U.S. Const. amend. XXI, § 2..... 14, 55

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....13

Regulations, Rules, and Other Authorities

A.A.C. R19-1-20116

Fed. R. Civ. App. P. 28.....28

Br. for Illinois, et. al, as Amici Curiae in Support of Pet'r,
Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass'n v. Thomas (No. 18-96),
2018 WL 6168781 41, 42
